



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 155/2020**

JAGPAL SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Mr. Nikhil
Pawar, Advs.

versus

STATE BANK OF MYSORE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Kapur, Standing Counsel
with Mr. Akshit Kapur, Ms. Riya
Sood, Ms. Kashish G. Baweja, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

22.05.2025

%

1. On 30.08.2024, the Respondent had sought time to place on record the documents *qua* the merger of the Respondent along with an Affidavit. A Coordinate Bench of this Court had by an order dated 10.12.2024 granted another opportunity to the Respondent to file the documents with an Affidavit.
2. However, the documents, although filed by the Respondents, are still not on record.
 - 2.1 Let the documents along with the Affidavit be brought on record by the Respondent within a week, subject to payment of costs in the sum of Rs.10,000/- payable directly to the Petitioner. The proof of costs shall be filed along with the Affidavit.
3. The record reflects that Notice in the present Petition was issued on



13.09.2022, however, no Counter-affidavit has been filed by the Respondent till today.

4. Accordingly, let Counter-affidavit be filed by the Respondent within a period of six weeks, failing which the Counter-affidavit shall be taken on record, subject to payment of costs in the sum of Rs.10,000/- payable directly to the Petitioner. The proof of costs shall be filed along with the Counter-affidavit, if delayed.

4.1 Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

5. Both parties seek and are granted time to file their respective written synopsis, not exceeding three pages each, at least three days before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon.

5.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon by the learned Counsel for the parties shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

6. List on 13.10.2025.

7. The parties shall act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MAY 22, 2025/jn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)